expects to receive.  The shortfall is then discounted
at an approximation to the asset’s original effective
interest rate (“EIR”).

		  Details of the Group’s impairment method are
disclosed in note 2.4.

2.2	 编制基准（续）

	 (a)	 国际财务报告准则第9号金融工具
（续）

		  减值计算之变动
		  采纳国际财务报告准则第9号透过

前瞻性预期信贷亏损法取代国际会
计准则第39号的产生亏损法，已
根本上改变本集团对金融资产亏
损减值的会计处理方式。国际财务
报告准则第9号要求本集团就并非
按公允价值计入损益持有的全部贷
款及其他债务金融资产记录预期信
贷亏损拨备。预期信贷亏损拨备乃
基于按照合同到期的合同现金流量
与本集团预期收取的所有现金流量
之间的差额计算。其后，差额按资
产原有实际利率（“实际利率”）
近似值贴现。

		  本集团减值方法的详情于附注2.4
披露。

二零一八年度报告  I  Annual Report 2018 115

For the financial year ended 31 December 2018
截至二零一八年十二月三十一日止的财政年度  I   财务报表附注

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

2.2	 BASIS OF PREPARATION (cont’d)

	 (a)	 IFRS 9 Financial Instruments (cont’d)

		  Changes to the impairment calculation (cont’d)
		  A reconciliation between the carrying amounts under

IAS 39 and the balances reported under IFRS 9 as
at 1 January 2018 is as follows:

IAS 39 measurement
国际会计准则第39号

计量

IFRS 9 measurement
国际财务报告准则第9号

计量

Notes
附注

Category
类别

Amount
金额

ECL
预期信贷

亏损
Amount

金额
Category

类别
HK$’000

千港元
HK$’000

千港元
HK$’000
千港元

Financial assets 金融资产
Financial assets
  included in trade and
  other receivables

计入应收账款
  及其他应收款
  项的金融资产 (i) L&R1 544,121 (35,669) 508,452 AC2

Fixed deposits with
  maturity period over
  three months

到期日为三个月
  以上定期存款

L&R 630,403 – 630,403 AC

Cash and cash
  equivalents

现金及现金等
  价物 L&R 2,169,414 – 2,169,414 AC

3,343,938 (35,669) 3,308,269

Other assets 其他资产
Property, plant and
  equipment

物业、厂房及
  设备 146,064 – 146,064

Prepaid land lease
  payments

预付土地租赁
  款项 5,974 – 5,974

Intangible assets 无形资产 1,489,718 – 1,489,718

Goodwill 商誉 1,259,922 – 1,259,922

Service concession
  financial Receivables/
  contract assets

与服务特许经营
  权相关的金融
  应收款项/合同
  资产 11,514,263 – 11,514,263

Interest in associates 联营公司权益 1,445 – 1,445

Other assets included
  in trade and other
  receivables

计入应收账款及
  其他应收款项
  的其他资产 272,253 – 272,253

Inventories 存货 14,342 – 14,342

14,703,981 – 14,703,981

Total assets 资产总值 18,047,919 (35,669) 18,012,250

2.2	 编制基准（续）

	 (a)	 国际财务报告准则第9号金融工具
（续）

	 减值计算之变动（续）
	 于2018年1月1日，根据国际会计准则第

39号的账面值与根据国际财务报告准则第
9号所报结余之间的对账如下：

china everbright water limited  I  中国光大水务有限公司116

财务报表附注   I  For the financial year ended 31 December 2018
截至二零一八年十二月三十一日止的财政年度

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

2.2	 BASIS OF PREPARATION (cont’d)

	 (a)	 IFRS 9 Financial Instruments (cont’d)

		  Changes to the impairment calculation (cont’d)

IAS 39 measurement
国际会计准则第39号

计量

IFRS 9 measurement
国际财务报告准则第9

号计量

Notes
附注

Category
类别

Amount
金额

ECL
预期信贷

亏损
Amount

金额
Category

类别
HK$’000

千港元
HK$’000

千港元
HK$’000

千港元

Financial liabilities 金融负债
Financial liabilities
  included in trade
  and other payables

计入应付账款及
  其他应付款
  项的金融负债

AC 1,493,486 – 1,493,486 AC

Borrowings 贷款 AC 6,631,752 – 6,631,752 AC

8,125,238 – 8,125,238

Other liabilities 其他负债
Other liabilities included
  in trade and other
  payables

计入应付账款及
  其他应付款
  项的其他负债

60,079 – 60,079

Tax payables 应付税项 49,951 – 49,951

Deferred tax liabilities 递延税项负债 1,270,846 – 1,270,846

1,380,876 – 1,380,876

Total liabilities 负债总额 9,506,114 – 9,506,114

		  1	 L&R: Loans and receivables
		  2	 AC: Financial assets or financial liabilities at amortised

cost

		  The impact of the Group’s retained earnings due
to the remeasurement of financial instruments as at
1 January 2018, the Group’s date of initial
application of IFRS 9, is as follows:

Retained earnings
保留盈利

Note
附注

HK$’000
千港元

At 1 January 2018 (originally stated) 于2018年1月1日（初始呈列） 2,559,424
Remeasurement upon initial
  application of IFRS 9

初始应用国际财务报告准则第
  9号后重新计量 (i) (35,669)

At 1 January 2018 (restated) 于2018年1月1日（经重列） 2,523,755

		  Note:

		  (i)	 As at 1 January 2018, the Group has recorded ECL